

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1D17-2065; L.T. Case No. 2014-CA-000051

SIMON'S TRUCKING, INC.
Appellant/Defendant,

v.

CHARLES A. LIEUPO
Appellee/Plaintiff.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Jason Gonzalez

Florida Bar No. 146854

JasonGonzalez@shutts.com

Amber Stoner

Florida Bar No. 109281

AmberStoner@shutts.com

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP

215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 521-0600

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PREFACE	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	1
Overview	1
I. The Facts.....	1
II. The Case	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SIMON’S TRUCKING’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE THE PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION IN SECTION 376.313(3), FLORIDA STATUTES, DOES NOT PERMIT A PLAINTIFF TO RECOVER DAMAGES FOR PERSONAL INJURY.....	10
A. Standard of Review.	10
B. Chapter 376, Florida Statutes – “Pollutant Discharge Prevention and Removal”.....	10
C. In <i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> , 39 So. 3d 1216 (Fla. 2010), the Florida Supreme Court determined that the type of damages recoverable under section 376.313(3) is governed by the definition of damages in section 376.031(5).....	13
D. Pursuant to <i>Curd</i> ’s construction of section 376.313(3), Mr. Lieupo is precluded, as a matter of law, from recovering damages for his personal injuries.....	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, Inc. v. Easton</i> , 894 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> , 39 So. 3d 1216 (Fla. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> , 993 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	13
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Edu. v. Cooper</i> , 858 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	15
<i>Goldenberg v. Sawczak</i> , 791 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 2001)	16
<i>Kopel v. Kopel</i> , 42 Fla. L. Weekly S26 (Fla. Jan. 26, 2017).....	10
<i>State v. Dwyer</i> , 332 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1976)	17
<i>State v. Fuchs</i> , 769 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 2000)	15
 Statutes	
§ 376.011, Fla. Stat.	10
§ 376.021(1), Fla. Stat.....	11
§ 376.021(2), Fla. Stat.....	11
§ 376.031(5), Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 376.041, Fla. Stat.	10
§ 376.051(5), Fla. Stat.....	11
§ 376.09(1), Fla. Stat.....	11

§ 376.205, Fla. Stat.	12, 15, 16
§ 376.30(1)(b), Fla. Stat.	11
§ 376.30(1)(c), Fla. Stat.	11
§ 376.302(1)(a), Fla. Stat.	11
§ 376.303(1)(j), Fla. Stat.	11
§ 376.305(1), Fla. Stat.	11
§ 376.313(3), Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 83-310, Laws of Fla.	11
Ch. 70-244, Laws of Fla.	10
